

69034-5

69034-5

NO. 69034-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL LEVITZ,

Appellant,

v.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,  
CAPITAL ONE, N.A., U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as  
Trustee for CHEVY CHASE FUNDING LLC MORTGAGE-BACKED  
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-1, U.S. BANK, N.A., as trustee for CCB  
LIBOR 2005-1 SERIES TRUST, DOES 1 through XX inclusive, and  
BISHOP WHITE MARSHALL & WEIBEL, PS, (f/k/a BISHOP WHITE  
AND MARSHALL, PS),

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,  
CAPITAL ONE, N.A., and U.S. BANK N.A.

---

John A. Knox, WSBA #12707  
Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466  
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC  
Attorney for Respondents MERS, Capital  
One, N.A., U.S. Bank N.A.

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 628-6600

2013 MAY 29 PM 2: 51  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY ..... 1

II. RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Chronology ..... 3

    B. This Lawsuit ..... 9

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. Mr. Levitz Has Expressly Abandoned Any Claim for  
    Gross Negligence or for Wrongful Foreclosure ..... 12

    B. Mr. Levitz Has Not Specified Any Legal Duty that Capital  
    One Owed Him and Allegedly Breached ..... 12

    C. All Three of the Causes of Action Mr. Levitz Is Asking  
    This Court to Reinstate Were Properly Dismissed Because  
    Mr. Levitz Failed to Come Forward with Evidence to  
    Support One or More Elements of Each ..... 15

        1. The claim for breach of the implied contractual  
        covenant of good faith and fair dealing was properly  
        dismissed because Mr. Levitz is party to no contract  
        with any defendant..... 15

        2. Mr. Levitz’s fraud claim was properly dismissed  
        because he did not identify, in his complaint or in  
        response to summary judgment, any false statement  
        of material fact that a defendant knowingly made, that  
        he did not know was false, and on which he relied ..... 19

        3. Mr. Levitz has never identified an unfair or deceptive  
        practice for purposes of his Consumer Protection Act  
        claim, and has never specified the “injury to business  
        or property” for which he sought damages under the  
        CPA ..... 22

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	16
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn. App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993).....	11, 22
<i>Columbia Phys. Therapy, Inc. v. Benton Franklin Ortho. Assocs.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 421, 228 P.3d 1260 (2010).....	23
<i>Fid. &amp; Dep. Co. of Maryland v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 64, 943 P.2d 710 (1997).....	26
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	12-13
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	22
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	16
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	11
<i>Mt. Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	12
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	19
<i>Tortes v. King Cy.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1010 (2004).....	13

<i>Young v. Key Pharms, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	11
---	----

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>In re Jacobsen</i> , 402 B.R. 359 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2009).....	26
---	----

<i>Javaheri v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114510, 2012 WL 3426278 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2012).....	24
---	----

<i>Orzoff v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44408, 2011 WL 1539897 *2-3 (D. Nev. Apr. 22, 2011).....	24
--	----

<i>Ukpoma v. United States Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66576 (E.D. Wash. May 9, 2013).....	24
--	----

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 26.16.100 .....	6, 17
---------------------	-------

RCW 61.24.031 .....	14
---------------------	----

RCW 61.24.031(7)(a) .....	14
---------------------------	----

**RULES**

CR 9(b) .....	19
---------------	----

CR 12.....	10
------------	----

CR 56.....	10, 20
------------	--------

CR 56(f).....	20
---------------	----

GR 14.1(a) .....	10
------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<http://www.consumerfinance.gov/askcfpb/198/whats-the-difference-between-a-mortgage-lender-and-a-servicer.html>  
(last visited May 29, 2013) ..... 5
